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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Background and Objectives

Mr Jason Crannage of Walker Corporation (“the Client”) engaged El Australia Pty Ltd (EI) to conduct a 
Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) for the property located at address 55 - 67 Parramatta Road, 
Homebush (‘the site’). This environmental assessment was completed as part of a development 
application package to Strathfield Council for redevelopment of the site.

At the time of this assessment, the site was occupied by a cleared land and a vacant theatre that was 
constructed in the 1920s. The site covered a total area of 0.76 hectares.

The main objective of this investigation was to characterise the environmental conditions of the site 
by a desktop study of historical land uses, anecdotal and documentary evidence and site inspection of 
possible pollutant sources.

Key Findings

Historical records indicated that commercial/residential properties occupied the majority of the 
site from around the 1940s, with the remainder of the site being occupied by a theatre complex, 
built in the 1920s.  The site commercial/residential properties were removed between 1986 and 
1994. The theatre building remains at the time of writing.

The site and surrounding properties are not reported as being subject to regulation in relation to 
environmental impacts, as documented in the NSW EPA/OEH public registers;

A WorkCover NSW Authority data search of records relating to historical storage of dangerous 
goods on the site revealed no records pertaining to the site were held;

A search of Council records relating to previous development applications, complaints and 
other information pertaining to previous activities at site revealed no previous contaminating 
activities;

The site walkover identified the flooded basement as a possible area of environmental concern 
due to potential impact to groundwater and the unknown contents of the basement; and

The site walkover inspection did not identify additional areas of environmental concern;
however, previous use of fill of unknown origin for site levelling, potential burial of ACM from 
demolished residential structures and former use of the theatre building as an ice skating rink 
were considered to present a potential risk of exposure to impacted materials during 
redevelopment and future use.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based on the findings of this report and with consideration of the Statement of Limitations (Section
11), EI conclude that a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) is required to characterise any possible 
contamination. It is therefore recommended that:

A detailed site investigation (DSI) is completed including:

o Soil sampling and laboratory testing to assess fill and soils that may be subject to 
contamination; and

o Install and sample groundwater monitoring wells to characterise possible groundwater 
contamination;
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The above recommendations should be implemented prior to the commencement of any site
redevelopment works involving the disturbance of, or contact with site soils; such as, trench 
excavations for the installation of new underground services.
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE

Mr Jason Crannage of Walker Corporation engaged EI Australia Pty Ltd (EI) to conduct a Preliminary 
Site Investigation (PSI) of the land parcel with street address 55 - 67 Parramatta Road, Homebush
(herein referred to as the ‘the site’).

The site is located approximately 11km west of the Sydney Central Business District, within the Local 
Government Area of Strathfield Council (see Figure 1). The land parcel is also identified as Lot B, C, 
D and E in DP14460, Lot C in DP381982, Lot 1, 2 and 3 in DP303540, Lot 19 in Section 22 DP477, 
Lot A, B and C in DP311068 and Lot B in DP310960, and covers a total area of approximately 0.76
ha, as depicted in the site plan presented as Figure 2.

EI understand that this assessment is required to appraise the environmental condition of the site as 
part of a development application (DA) to Strathfield Council for proposed redevelopment.

1.2 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

No development plans were provided by the client. It is understood that any future developments 
would involve the demolition of the existing structures on site.

1.3 REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

The following regulatory framework and guidelines were considered during the preparation of this 
report:

DEC (2006) Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme (2nd Edition);

NEPC (2013) Schedule B(2) Guideline on Site Characterisation;

Contaminated Land Management Act 1997;

State Environment Protection Policy 55 (SEPP 55) Remediation of Land under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1997;

OEH (2011) Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites, NSW Office of 
Environment and Heritage (OEH), August 2011; and

EPA (2014) Waste Classification Guidelines - Part 1 Classifying Waste under the Protection of the 
Environment Operations Act and POEO (Waste) Regulation 2014.

1.4 PROJECT OBJECTIVES

The primary objectives of this PSI is to provide a qualitative assessment of the environmental 
conditions of the site by appraising the potential for site contamination on the basis of field 
observations, historical land uses, anecdotal and documentary evidence.

1.5 SCOPE OF WORKS

To achieve the above objectives, the following scope of work was undertaken:

1.5.1 Desktop Study

A review of relevant topographical, geological, hydrogeological, soil landscape and acid sulfate 
soil maps for the project area;
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Search of historical aerial photographs archived at NSW Land and Property Information in order 
to review previous site use and the historical sequence of land development in the neighbouring 
area;

A land titles search, also conducted through NSW Land and Property Information for information 
relating to site ownership;

Site history survey involving a detailed search of Strathfield Council records for information 
relating to operational site history and/or relevant environmental incidents;

A search through the NSW EPA / OEH Land Information records to confirm that there are no 
statutory notices current on the site under the Contaminated Land Management Act (1997) or 
Protection of the Environment Operations Act (1997);

A review of existing underground services in the vicinity of the site; and

An inspection of the site and surrounding lands.

1.5.2 Data Analysis and Reporting

Following the desktop assessment and site inspection, this PSI report was prepared generally in 
accordance with the OEH (2011) Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites. This 
report discusses the findings with respect to potential risks to human health, the environment and the 
aesthetic enjoyment of the land and provides recommendations regarding further assessment to 
enable mitigation/management of any identified risks.
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2. SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION, LOCATION AND PHYSICAL SETTING 

The site identification details and associated information are presented in Table 2-1, while the site 
locality is shown in Figure 1.

Table 2-1 Site Identification, Location and Zoning

Attribute Description

Street Address 55 - 67 Parramatta Road, Homebush

Location Description Approx. 11 km west of Sydney CBD, a roughly rectangular shaped block 
bound by Powell Street to the north, Parramatta Road to the south, an open 
bitumen carpark to the east and residential and commercial properties to the 
west. The site comprises of vacant land.

North eastern corner of site: GDA94-MGA56 Easting: 322872.526, Northing: 
6251291.73 (Source: http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au). 

Site Area Approx. 0.76 ha

Lot and Deposited Plan (DP) Lot B, C, D and E in DP14460, Lot C in DP381982, Lot 1, 2 and 3 in 
DP303540, Lot 19 Section 22 D.P. 477, Lot A, B and C in DP311068 and Lot B 
in DP 310960

State Survey Marks Three State Survey (SS) marks are situated in close proximity to the site: 
SS114928 (north-east of the site) on Powell St, SS114927 (north-west of the 
site) on Powell St and SS26656D (south of the site) on the corner of 
Parramatta Rd and Knight St.

(Source: http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au).

Local Government Authority Strathfield Council

Parish Concord

County Cumberland

Current Zoning B4 – Mixed Use (Strathfield Local Environment Plan, 2012)

2.2 LOCAL LAND USE 

The site is situated within an area of mixed uses on surrounding land as described in Table 2-2. The 
local sensitive receptors within close proximity to the site are also identified.

Table 2-2 Local Land Use

Direction Land Use Description Sensitive Receptors (& distance from site)

North Powell Street followed by individual 
residential dwellings and cleared land.

Powells Creek (200m)

South Parramatta Road followed by individual 
residential dwellings.

Pre-Uni New College High School (250m).

East Commercial properties including an
automotive mechanic and multi-storey 
residential apartments currently under 
development.

Powells Creek (200m)
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Direction Land Use Description Sensitive Receptors (& distance from site)

West Carpark then commercial properties. -

2.3 REGIONAL SETTING

Local topography, geology, soil landscape and hydrogeological information are summarised in Table 
2-3.

Table 2-3 Topographical, Geological, Soil Landscape and Hydrogeological Information

Attribute Description

Topography The local topography was generally flat with a downward slope to the west.

Site Drainage Site drainage is likely to be consistent with the general slope of the site. Stormwater 
is likely to discharge onto Parramatta Road and drain to the municipal stormwater 
system then ultimately Parramatta River.

Regional Geology The site is likely to be underlain by black to dark grey shale and laminite (Rwa). Ref. 
1:100 000 scale Geological Series Sheet 9130 (Sydney).

Soil Landscapes The Soil Conservation Service of NSW Soil Landscapes of the Sydney 1:100,000 
Sheet (Chapman and Murphy, 2002) indicates that The site overlies a Disturbed 
Terrain Landscape (xx).

Acid Sulfate Soil Risk With reference to the 1:25 000 scale Prospect/Parramatta Acid Sulfate Soils Risk 
Map – Edition Two (Ref. Murphy, 1997), the subject and lies within the map class 
description of No Know Occurrence. In such cases, acid sulfate soils (ASS) are not 
known or expected to occur and “land management activities are not likely to be 
affected by ASS materials”.

Strathfield LEP 2012 Acid Sulfate Soils Map (Sheet ASS_004) shows the site to be 
within areas mapped as Class 5 Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS). Class 5 require 
development consent for works within 500 metres of adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land 
that is below 5 metres Australian Height Datum and by which the water table is likely 
to be lowered below 1 metre Australian Height Datum on adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 
land

The risk from ASS was low. An ASS investigation was not required

Nearest Surface Water 
Feature 

Powells Creek located 200m to the north east.

Anticipated 
Groundwater Flow 
Direction

North-east towards Powells Creek

2.4 GROUNDWATER BORE RECORDS AND LOCAL GROUNDWATER USE

An online search of registered groundwater bores was conducted by EI on the 17th of May 2016 
through the NSW Office of Water (Ref. http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/water.stm). There were 
three registered bores within 500 m of the site. A summary of the registered is presented with 
selected details in Table 2-4. A bore location plan and detailed information regarding the listed bores 
is attached in Appendix A.
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Table 2-4 Summary of Registered Water Bores within 500 m of the site

Bore No. Date Drilled Drilled Depth (m) SWL*/Salinity/Yield Bore Purpose

GW111479 12/02/2011 4.50 0.90/577.00/0.200 Monitoring Bore

GW111480 12/02/2011 6.00 3.07/6.87/0.100 Monitoring Bore

GW111481 12/02/2011 5.90 2.71/-/0.100 Monitoring Bore

Notes:
- Data not recorded; 

* SWL – Standing water level measured in m BGL, 
Salinity – units unspecified, 
Yield – measured in L/s.

All listed registered bores are indicated to have been monitoring wells. The drilled bore depths ranged 
between 4.50 m and 6.00 mBGL, with water table (as indicated by recorded standing water levels, 
SWL) being between 0.90m and 3.07 mBGL. 

The registered water bores are generally located west of the site, opposite the inferred direction of 
groundwater flow. The wells are not used for domestic purposes. 

The bores are not expected to be impacted by any possible onsite contamination due to the 
suspected groundwater flow direction and the lack of domestic use.

2.5 SITE WALKOVER INSPECTION

Site observations were recorded during a site walkover inspection of the site on 27June 2017. A
summary of site observations is detailed below and site photographs taken during the inspection are 
present in Appendix B.

2.5.1 General Site Observations

Site observations indicated that:

The site is occupied by an old two storey brick theatre building with metal roofing. The building 
occupies approximately 20% of the site footprint (Photo 1, Photo 2). Grass and some asphalt 
cover the remainder of the site (Photo 3);

A basement area was identified within the building during the site walkover, however it was 
flooded (Photo 6). The extent of the basement was not known by the site owner, plans were not 
available. The owner informed field staff that a pump is used to dewater the basement (however 
the pump appeared to be malfunctioning);

The site building interior comprised plaster ceilings (Photo 4) and brick walls with concrete floors 
covered in carpet (Photo 5);

Site building structures were observed to be in poor to very poor condition with ceilings collapsing
(Photo 7), railings missing, holes in walls and signs of vandalism common ;

Asphalt in open areas was in poor condition with cracks and grass/weeds growing through (Photo 
3);

The grassed area was generally well maintained, with short grass and vegetation showing little 
sign of distress (Photo 3). A small patch of recently impacted grass was observed – this was likely 
due to surface preparation for installation of poles for signage;
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A small pile of domestic waste consisting of mattresses was observed in the north east corner of 
the site;

No suspicious odours were observed in any part of the site;

No evidence indicative of underground petroleum storage systems (UPSS) was observed on any 
parts of the site; and

There was a mechanical workshop located directly to the east of the site on Powell Street.

The location of site buildings discussed above is presented in Figure 2.
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3. SITE HISTORY AND SEARCHES

3.1 SITE LAND TITLES INFORMATION / HISTORIC AERIAL REVIEW

A historical land titles search was conducted through Legal Liaison Searching Services Pty Ltd. 
Copies of relevant documents resulting from this search are presented in Appendix C. A summary of 
all the previous and current registered proprietors along with information obtained from the available 
historical aerial photographs, in relation to past potential land uses are presented in Table 3-1. The 
historical aerial photographs reviewed as part of this PSI included:

1930: 6 March 1930, Map 3424, B/W, NSW Lands Photo

1943: Six Maps (https://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/) 1943 Imagery – NSW Department of Finance 
and Services

1951: May 1951, Run 13, B/W, NSW 467 - 92 Lands Photo;

1986: 3 August 1986, Run 22, NSW 3528 – Land and Property Information NSW;

1994: 4 October 1994, Run 10, NSW 4244 – Land and Property Information NSW;

2002: 16 March 2002, Run 10, NSW 4724 - Land and Property Information NSW; and

2015: Google Earth, imagery dated: 16/10/2015.

Table 3-1 Summary of Owners and Historical Aerial Photography

Date of 
Acquisition 

and term held

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations

(where documented)

Site description based 
on historical aerial 

photographs

Associated 
business

Lot C D.P. 381982 (eastern half)

01.09.1915

(1915 to 1921)

John Hurley (Stock Dealer)

(or John Dennis Hurley)

21.12.1921

(1921 to 1952)
John Henry Cross (Gentleman)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

1943- Lot is occupied by 
individual residential dwelling
fronting onto Powell St with 
associated back yard.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Residential

Lot C D.P. 381982 (western half)

03.04.1919

(1919 to 1952)
John Henry Cross (Gentleman)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds

1943- Lot is occupied by 
individual residential 
dwellings fronting onto Powell
St with associated back yard.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Residential



Preliminary Site Investigation
55 - 67 Parramatta Road, Homebush
Report No. E23375 E01_rev0

P a g e | 8

Date of 
Acquisition 

and term held

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations

(where documented)

Site description based 
on historical aerial 

photographs

Associated 
business

Lot C D.P. 381982

06.08.1952

(1952 to 1953)

Helenor Cross (Widow)
(Transmission Application not 
investigated)

28.07.1953

(1953 to 1979)

E.J. Ashcroft & Sons Pty Limited

Now

E.J. Ashcroft & Sons Limited

26.02.1979

(1979 to 1980)
Matznor Midwest Meat Company Pty 
Limited

02.09.1980

(1980 to 1989)

Mervyn Arthur Edwin Perry (Retired)

Doreen Lila Perry (Married Perry)

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

21.07.1989

(1989 to date)
#Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Cleared land

Lot B D.P. 14460

01.09.1915

(1915 to 1921)

John Hurley (Stock Dealer)

(or John Dennis Hurley)

21.12.1921

(1921 to 1951)
John Henry Cross (Gentleman)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

1943- Lot is occupied by a 
commercial property.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Commercial

05.04.1951

(1952 to 1964)

Helenor Cross (Widow)

(Transmission Application not 
investigated)

06.03.1964

(1964 to 1970)
G & G Stores Pty Limited

12.08.1970

(1970 to 1988)
Ferguson Export Pty Limited

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

07.07.1988

(1988 to 1989)
Tammy Stoneham

31.05.1989

(1989 to date)
# Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Cleared land
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Date of 
Acquisition 

and term held

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations

(where documented)

Site description based 
on historical aerial 

photographs

Associated 
business

Lot C D.P. 14460

01.09.1915

(1915 to 1921)

John Hurley (Stock Dealer)

(or John Dennis Hurley)

21.12.1921

(1921 to 1949)
John Henry Cross (Gentleman)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

1943- Lot is occupied by a 
commercial property.

Commercial

15.12.1949

(1949 to 1958)

Helenor Cross (Widow)

(Transmission Application not 
investigated)

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

25.07.1958

(1958 to 1972)
Candeloro Mangravili (Shop Keeper)

05.12.1972

(1972 to 1987)

Joseph Mangravili (Fruiterer)

Norman Mangravili (Clerk)

(Section 93 Application not investigated)

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

21.01.1987

(1987 to 1989)
Lavadina Pty Limited

20.03.1989

(1989 to date)
# Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Cleared land

Lot D D.P. 14460

01.09.1915

(1915 to 1921)

John Hurley (Stock Dealer)

(or John Dennis Hurley)

21.12.1921

(1921 to 1937)
John Henry Cross (Gentleman)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

30.12.1937

(1937 to 1972)
Candeloro Mangravili (Fruiterer)

1943- Lot is occupied by a 
commercial property.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Commercial

05.12.1972

(1972 to 1987)

Joseph Mangravili (Fruiterer)

Norman Mangravili (Clerk)

(Section 93 Application not investigated)

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.
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Date of 
Acquisition 

and term held

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations

(where documented)

Site description based 
on historical aerial 

photographs

Associated 
business

21.01.1987

(1987 to 1989)
Lavadina Pty Limited

20.03.1989

(1989 to date)
# Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Commercial

Lot E D.P. 14460

01.09.1915

(1915 to 1921)

John Hurley (Stock Dealer)

(or John Dennis Hurley)

21.12.1921

(1921 to 1937)
John Henry Cross (Gentleman)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

30.12.1937

(1937 to 1972)
Candeloro Mangravili (Fruiterer)

1943- Lot is occupied by a 
commercial property.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Commercial

05.12.1972

(1972 to 1987)

Joseph Mangravili (Fruiterer)

Norman Mangravili (Clerk)

(Section 93 Application not investigated)

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

21.01.1987

(1987 to 1989)
Lavadina Pty Limited

20.03.1989

(1989 to date)
# Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Cleared land

Lot C D.P. 311068

02.02.1925

(1925 to 1925)
William James Gale (Business Manager)
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Date of 
Acquisition 

and term held

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations

(where documented)

Site description based 
on historical aerial 

photographs

Associated 
business

27.07.1925

(1925 to 1964)
Alan Graham Ryan (Labourer)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

1943- Lot is occupied by 
individual residential dwelling
fronting onto Powell St with 
associated back yard.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

08.12.1964

(1964 to 1965)

Hazel Lillian Buttel (Married Woman)

(Section 94 Application not investigated)

19.02.1965

(1965 to 1965)
Leo Shumsky (Salesman)

19.02.1965

(1965 to 2014)
Alexander Yarinovsky (Labourer)

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

23.08.2013

(2013 to 2014)

Jeanette Lucy Rath

Margaret Edwards 

(Executors of the Estate of Alexander 
Yarinovsky)

13.01.2014

(2014 to 2014)
Omar Abdul-Rahman

28.01.2014

(2014 to date)
# Oretone Pty Limited

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Lot B D.P. 311068

02.02.1925

(1925 to 1925)
William James Gale (Business Manager)

07.10.1925

(1925 to 1955)

Albert Edward Seymour Blundell (Hotel 
Proprietor)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

1943- Lot is occupied by 
individual residential dwelling
fronting onto Powell St with 
associated back yard.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Residential

07.03.1955

(1955 to 1965)
Eva Jane Ryan (Married woman)
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Date of 
Acquisition 

and term held

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations

(where documented)

Site description based 
on historical aerial 

photographs

Associated 
business

25.05.1965

(1965 to 1965)

Hazel Lillian Buttel (Married Woman)

(Section 94 Application not investigated)

06.07.1965

(1965 to 1967)

John Stassinopoulos (Plumber)

Toula Saradopoulou (Dress Maker)

04.12.1967

(1967 to 1994)
Nick Stassinopoulos

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

08.12.1994

(1994 to date)

# Oretone Pty Limited

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Lot A D.P. 311068

04.04.1914

(1914 to 1932)
Daniel Buffier (Grazier)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

31.08.1932

(1932 to 1950)
John Gatty (Laborer)

1943- Lot is occupied by 
individual residential dwelling
fronting onto Powell St with 
associated back yard.

14.04.1950

(1950 to 1950)

Elizabeth Jean Gatty (Widow)

(Transmission Application not 
investigated)

24.08.1950

(1950 to 1959)

Sydney Potts (Labourer)

Dorothy Valda Potts (Married Woman)

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

10.08.1959 

(1959 to 1987)

Dorothy Valda Potts (Married Woman)

Now

Dorothy Valda Lindsay (Married Woman)

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

23.11.1987

(1987 to 1991)
Lavadina Pty Limited

08.11.1991

(1991 to date)
# Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Cleared land

Lot 19 Section 22 D.P. 477

11.05.1910

(1910 to 1924)
Mary Ann Edmonds (Married Woman)
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Date of 
Acquisition 

and term held

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations

(where documented)

Site description based 
on historical aerial 

photographs

Associated 
business

08.02.1924

(1924 to 1978)
Leopold Bernard Henorq (Carpenter)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

1943- Lot is occupied by 
individual residential dwelling
fronting onto Powell St with 
associated back yard.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

04.07.1978

(1978 to 1978)

Hilda Mary Henorq (Widow)

(Transmission Application not 
investigated)

27.10.1978

(1978 to 1985)
Rosella Diana Martens (Education 
Lecturer)

23.12.1985

(1985 to 1989)
Doepras Pty Limited

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

20.03.1989

(1989 to date)
# Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Cleared land

Lot 1 D.P. 303540

24.04.1922

(1922 to 1956)
Charles King (Plasterer)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

1943- Lot is occupied by 
individual residential dwelling
fronting onto Powell St with 
associated back yard.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Residential

01.08.1956

(1956 to 1957)
John Charles Fitch (Telephone 
Technician)

02.12.1957

(1957 to 1960)

Stefan Lau (Retired Labourer)

Marie Lau (Married Woman)

21.03.1960

(1960 to 1982)
Marie Lau (Widow)

14.07.1982

(1982 to 1989)

Vonda Theresa Osburg

(Transmission Application not 
investigated)

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.
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Date of 
Acquisition 

and term held

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations

(where documented)

Site description based 
on historical aerial 

photographs

Associated 
business

10.04.1989

(1989 to date)
# Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Cleared land

Lot 2 D.P. 303540

19.04.1922

(1922 to 1929)
Harry Muddle (Clerk)

15.04.1929

(1929 to 1952)
John Henry Cross (Builder)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

1943- Lot is occupied by 
individual residential dwelling
fronting onto Powell St with 
associated back yard.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Residential

10.04.1952

(1952 to 1952)

Helenor Cross (Widow)

(Transmission Application not 
investigated)

24.03.1952

(1952 to 1980)

Ludwig Supe (Process Worker)

Lilija Supe (Married Woman)

30.01.1980

(1980 to 1988)
Ludwig Supe (Pensioner)

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

04.10.1988

(1988 to date)
# Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Cleared land

Lot 3 D.P. 303540

13.05.1922

(1922 to 1931)
Mare Dorotheu Steigerwald (Married 
Woman)

1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

03.03.1931

(1931 to 1938)

Henry Frank Christian (Steigerwald (Piano 
Tuner)

(Transmission Application not 
investigated)
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Date of 
Acquisition 

and term held

Registered Proprietor(s) & 
Occupations

(where documented)

Site description based 
on historical aerial 

photographs

Associated 
business

14.11.1938

(1938 to 1957)
Walter Scott McNaught (Mechanic)

1943- Lot is occupied by 
individual residential dwelling
fronting onto Powell St with 
associated back yard.

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Residential

23.11.1957

(1957 to 1989)
John Joseph Donohoe (Fireman)

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

17.04.1989

(1989 to date)
# Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot is cleared of 
structures. Lot appears as it 
is at the time of writing.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Cleared land

Lot B D.P. 310960

(1925 to 1930) Homebush Cinema Ltd.
1930- Lot is obscured in 
Aerial photo by clouds.

-

(1930 to 1944) Western Suburbs Cinemas Ltd.

1943- Lot is occupied by 
large theatre building. Lot 
appears as it is at the time of 
writing.

Commercial 
(theatre)

(1944 to 1989) Hoyts Pty Ltd

1951- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

1986- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Commercial 
(theatre)

(1989 to date) # Oretone Pty Limited

1994- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2002- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

2015- Lot resembles previous 
aerial photo.

Commercial 
(theatre)

Notes: # Denotes Current Registered Proprietor

The majority of the site currently consists of cleared land, with the only remaining structure being the 
Midnight Star theatre building.

In summary, review of land titles records and historic aerial photography showed that the northern half 
of the site was primarily residential and the southern half of the site was primarily commercial shop 
fronts from at least the 1940s until sometime between 1986 and 1994. After this time, structures were 
removed and the land remained cleared until present day.

The building on the property identified as Lot B D.P. 310960 was constructed in the 1920’s and 
remains standing at the time of writing. The building was originally constructed as a movie theatre and 
continued to operate until December 1959. After this time the theatre was converted into an ice 
skating rink. The rink operated until 1971, while also being used for concerts occasionally. The rink 
officially closed in 1980. After the closure of the ice skating rink, the theatre was reopened as a 
restaurant while also being used to present movies and theatre (Jones, 2010). The site ceased 
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operations in 1996. From 2002 the theatre was often used to stage unauthorised concerts and rallies 
by squatters (Wayne, 2012).

3.2 SURROUNDING LANDS HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY REVIEW

As part of the Site Land Titles Information / Historic Aerial Review, an assessment of surrounding land 
uses using historical aerial photographs sourced from NSW Land and Property Information was 
carried out. A summary of the pertinent information identified at surrounding land parcels from the 
reviewed photographs is presented in Table 3-2.

Table 3-2 Summary of Aerial Photograph Review

Aerial Photograph Surrounding land uses based on historical aerial photographs

1930
6 March 1930

Site is bound by Powell Street to the north and east and Parramatta Road 
to the south, as it is at the time of writing. Individual residential dwellings 
are present to the north, south, east and west.

1943
Six Maps 1943 Imagery
https://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/

Surrounding land use remained primarily unchanged from the 1930 aerial 
photograph.

1951
May 1951

Surrounding land use remained primarily unchanged from the 1943 aerial 
photograph.

1986
3 August 1986

The western motorway now runs to the north of site. Commercial 
building/warehouses appear to the east and west.

1994
4 October 1994

Surrounding land use remained primarily unchanged from the 1986 aerial 
photograph.

2002
16 March 2002

Surrounding land use remained primarily unchanged from the 1994 aerial 
photograph.

2015
16 October 2015

East of the site has been cleared and is occupied by a development i(n
progress).

3.3 COUNCIL INFORMATION

A search of records held at Strathfield Council was completed on 27 June 2017. No documents 
pertaining to any contaminating activates were found. 

3.4 WORKCOVER NSW AUTHORITY DANGEROUS GOODS REGISTER RECORDS

A search of WorkCover NSW Authority records relating to the site was requested by EI, on behalf of 
the client. Correspondence dated 14 June 2017 from the Dangerous Goods Licensing Section 
received by EI (Appendix F), confirmed that a search of Stored Chemical Information Database 
(SCID) and the microfiche records held by WorkCover was conducted and revealed that no records 
pertaining to the premises were held. 

3.5 EPA ONLINE RECORDS

On 17 May 2017, an on-line search of the contaminated land public record of NSW Environment 
Protection Authority (EPA) Notices was conducted.  This search confirmed that the NSW OEH had no 
regulatory involvement in relation to the area of investigation, or properties in proximity to the site.  
The contaminated land public record is a searchable database of:
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Orders made under Part 3 of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM Act);

Approved voluntary management proposals under the CLM Act that have not been fully carried 
out and where the approval of the EPA has not been revoked;

Site Audit Statements  provided to the EPA under Section 53B of the CLM Act that relate to 
significantly contaminated land;

Where practicable, copies of any documentation formerly required to be part of the public 
record; and 

Actions taken by the EPA under Sections 35 and 36 of the Environmentally Hazardous 
Chemicals Act 1985.

A search through the List of NSW Contaminated Sites notified to the EPA under Section 60 of the 
CLM Act 2008 was also conducted on 17 May 2017. This list is maintained by NSW EPA and includes 
properties on which contamination has been identified. Not all notified land is deemed to be impacted 
significantly enough to warrant regulation by the EPA. The site has not been notified as contaminated
to the EPA.

A search of the Protection of the Environment Operations (POEO) Act public register, regarding 
environmental protection licences, applications, notices, audits, pollution studies, and reduction 
programmes, did not identify any record for the site.
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4. CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

4.1 OVERVIEW

In accordance with NEPM (2013) Schedule B2 – Guideline on Site Characterisation and to aid in the 
assessment of data collection for the site, EI developed a preliminary conceptual site model (CSM) 
assessing plausible pollutant linkages between potential contamination sources, migration pathways 
and receptors. The CSM provides a framework for identifying data gaps in the existing site 
characterisation and future site assessments. Potential contamination sources, exposure pathways 
and receptors that were considered relevant for this assessment are summarised along with a 
qualitative assessment of the potential risks posed by complete exposure pathways in Drawing 4-1.

4.2 POTENTIAL CONTAMINATION SOURCES

On the basis of the PSI findings potential contamination sources are as follows:

Fill of unknown origin and quality placed at the site;

Weathering of exposed building structures including, painted surfaces and metallic objects and 
cement-fibre sheeting;

Use of the theatre building as an ice skating rink (refrigerants, water additives);

Long-term application of pesticides across the site; 

Contents of basement area and possible contaminated liquid waste from extensive flooding;

Hazardous building materials within existing site structures; 

Migration of contamination onto the site from adjoining lands (i.e. auto mechanic); and

Deeper, natural soils containing residual impacts, representing potential secondary sources of 
contamination.

4.3 CONTAMINANTS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN

Based on the findings of the PSI, the chemicals of concern at the site are considered to be:

Soil - heavy metals (HM), total recoverable hydrocarbons (TRH), the monocyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbon compounds benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene and xylenes (BTEX), volatile organic 
compounds (VOC) including chlorinated VOCs (refrigerants), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAH), organochlorine and organophosphorous pesticides (OCP/ OPP), polychlorinated biphenyls 
(PCB) and asbestos.

Groundwater - HM, TRH, BTEX, PAH and volatile organic compounds (VOC).

4.4 POTENTIAL SOURCES, RECEPTORS AND EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

Potential contamination sources, exposure pathways and human and environmental receptors that 
were considered relevant for this assessment are summarised in Drawing 4-1.
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5. ASSESSMENT

5.1 OVERVIEW

The primary purpose of this assessment is to evaluate the environmental and human-health risks
associated with potential contamination at the site. In the context of this assessment, these risks may 
be defined as the probability that the utility of the site may be diminished by the presence of soil, soil 
vapour or groundwater contamination, which may require that the site be remediated prior to any 
redevelopment, particularly where more sensitive land uses are proposed.

For the purposes of producing a qualitative assessment of risk, the degree of contamination risk at 
this site is indicated in this section with due regard for site contamination experienced on typical 
commercial/industrial sites in the Sydney metropolitan area, and is normalised relative to the value of 
the site.

Since this assessment is based on the findings of a preliminary site investigation, which did not 
involve sampling and analysis of soils, soil vapours or groundwater, risks have been assessed on the 
basis of:

Information gleaned from the site history searches in relation to previous land uses and anecdotal 
findings relating to operational activities, the type of materials handled on the site and their 
packaging;

Site surface conditions, as deduced from visual observations;

Anecdotal evidence regarding management practices on the site, as revealed during interviews 
with the current owner/manager;

The geological and hydrological setting of the site (published literature/maps); and

Professional judgement based on previous experience on similar commercial/industrial sites.

Whilst this approach provides a framework for preliminary assessment of relative risk, its limitations 
must be clearly understood. Only sampling and analysis can provide a definitive picture of the 
contamination status of a site.

Nevertheless, the information provided in this report may be sufficient to make a decision as to the 
risks associated with potentially impacted soils, soil and groundwater at the site.

5.2 HISTORICAL SITE USE AND GENERIC RISKS

The available historical information indicates that there are low to moderate risks associated with the 
historical commercial/residential site use (since the 1940s). The theatre building has been present 
without major modification since the 1920’s and there is no documented historical presence of 
underground chemical storage, which decreases the inherent possibility of prolonged leakage and/or
spillage events.  

No development information has been provided however it is understood that the proposed existing 
site structure will be demolished. A number of generic risks affect nearly all commercial sites where 
operations have continued for several decades. The assessment of these risks in relation to this site 
is outlined in Table 5-1.
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Table 5-1 Assessment of contamination risk from potential sources

Potential Contamination Source Assessed Risk

Presence of residues derived from organochlorine pesticides used for termite control Low risk

Presence of residues (refrigerants, water additives) from former ice skating rink Medium risk

Presence of contaminated fill which was imported onto the site Medium risk

Presence of asbestos fibres in existing building structure or burial of previously demolished 
residential structures

Medium risk

Presence of localised hydrocarbon fuel and oil leakages from parked vehicles Medium risk

Presence of impacted groundwater Medium risk

5.3 TOXICITY OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

No records or other evidence were identified to indicate the previous or present handling or storage of 
hazardous materials on the site. As observed in the site walkover inspection (Section 2.5), basement 
was identified in the theatre structure, however extensive flooding prevented inspection.   

5.4 RISK OF SIGNIFICANT SPILLAGE/PRODUCT RELEASE

The flooded basement with unknown contents poses a potential risk for significant product release 
into ground water. The neighbouring Auto mechanic also poses concern for potential contaminant 
migration.

5.5 RISK OF SOIL, SOIL VAPOUR AND GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION

The risk of significant soil, soil vapour and groundwater contamination being present is assessed in 
Table 5-2 in terms of the remediation costs relative to the value of the site.

Table 5-2 Risk of Contamination

Level of Contamination (soil / groundwater) Assessed Risk

Minor contamination (remediation costs less than 5 per cent of site value) Medium risk

Significant contamination (remediation costs up to 25 per cent of site value) Low risk

Severe contamination (remediation costs more than 25 per cent of site value) Low risk

Risks have been assessed with consideration of the identified potential contamination sources 
described above.

5.6 DATA GAPS

Based on the CSM derived for the site (Section 4) and the above qualitative assessment of risks, the 
following data gaps have been identified, which are considered to warrant closure by limited additional
investigation:

Uncertainty in regards to contaminant levels in imported fill materials, which are of unknown origin 
and quality;

Uncertainty in regards to potential burial of ACM resulting from onsite demolition of former 
residential structures: and



Preliminary Site Investigation
55 - 67 Parramatta Road, Homebush
Report No. E23375 E01_rev0

P a g e | 22

Uncertainty in regards to potential groundwater impacts from offsite, contamination sources from 
commercial use (refrigerants and water additives for ice skating rink) and the impact of the 
flooded basement.
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6. CONCLUSIONS

The property located at 55 - 67 Parramatta Road, Homebush was the subject of a Preliminary Site 
Investigation. The investigation was performed as part of a DA for proposed redevelopment of the site 
and to evaluate potential for on-site contamination associated with current and former land uses.

Based on the findings of this assessment, it is concluded that:

Historical records indicated that commercial/residential properties occupied the majority of the 
site from around the 1940s, with the remainder of the site being occupied by a theatre complex, 
built in the 1920s.  The site commercial/residential properties were removed in between 1986 
and 1994. The theatre building remains at the time of writing.

The site and surrounding properties are not reported as being subject to regulation in relation to 
environmental impacts, as documented in the NSW EPA/OEH public registers;

A WorkCover NSW Authority data search of records relating to historical storage of dangerous 
goods on the site revealed no records pertaining to the site were held;

A search of Council records relating to previous development applications, complaints and 
other information pertaining to previous activities at site revealed no previous contaminating 
activities;

The site walkover identified the flooded basement as a possible area of environmental concern 
due to potential impact to groundwater and the unknown contents of the basement; and

The site walkover inspection did not identify additional areas of environmental concern;
however, previous use of fill of unknown origin for site levelling, potential burial of ACM from 
demolished residential structures and former use of the theatre building as an ice skating rink 
were considered to present a potential risk of exposure to impacted materials during 
redevelopment and future use.

Based on the conceptual site model developed for the site and the findings presented above, EI 
considers that the site requires further investigation before a conclusion can be made regarding 
whether the site is or can be made suitable for proposed use. It is expected that after further 
investigation and following recommendations (Section 7) the site will be able to be made suitable for 
proposed use.
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7. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

A detailed site investigation (DSI) is completed including:

o Soil sampling and laboratory testing to assess fill and soils that may be subject to 
contamination; and

o Install and sample groundwater monitoring wells to characterise possible groundwater 
contamination;

The above recommendations should be implemented prior to the commencement of any site
redevelopment works involving the disturbance of, or contact with site soils; such as, trench 
excavations for the installation of new underground services.
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8. STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Walker Corporation, who is the only intended 
beneficiary of EI’s work. The scope of the investigations carried out for the purpose of this report is
limited to those agreed with Walker Corporation on 20th April 2017.

No other party should rely on the document without the prior written consent of EI, and EI undertakes 
no duty, or accepts any responsibility or liability, to any third party who purports to rely upon this 
document without EI's approval. 

EI has used a degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised in similar investigations by reputable 
members of the environmental industry in Australia as at the date of this document. No other 
warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended. Each section of this report must be read in 
conjunction with the whole of this report, including its appendices and attachments. 

The conclusions presented in this report are based on a limited assessment of historical site use and 
current use of the site. Due to the preliminary nature of this assessment, findings are not based on 
actual samples collected or testing conducted. EI has relied upon information provided by the Client 
and other third parties to prepare this document, some of which could not be verified by EI due to the 
anecdotal or historical nature of the information.

EI's professional opinions are reasonable and based on its professional judgment, experience and 
training. 

EI's professional opinions contained in this document are subject to modification if additional 
information is obtained through the data searches that have been initiated with government 
authorities, but for which the requested information is still pending.

Technical opinions may also be amended in the light of further investigation, observations, or 
validation testing and analysis during remedial activities. In some cases, further testing and analysis 
may be required, which may result in a further report with different conclusions.
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ABBREVIATIONS

AHD Australian Height Datum
ASS Acid sulfate soils
BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene, Xylene
DEC Department of Environment and Conservation, NSW
DECC Department of Environment and Climate Change, NSW (formerly DEC)
DA Development Application
DP Deposited Plan
EPA Environment Protection Authority
km Kilometres
m Metres
mAHD Metres relative to Australian Height Datum
NEPC National Environmental Protection Council
NSW New South Wales
OEH Office of Environment and Heritage, NSW (formerly DEC, DECC, DECCW)
PAHs Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
PSI Preliminary Site Investigation
TPHs Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TRHs Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons
UST Underground Storage Tank
VOCs Volatile Organic Compounds 
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APPENDIX A
NR Atlas Groundwater Bore Search
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APPENDIX B
Site Photographs
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Photograph 1: Front view of Midnight Star Theatre (looking north)

Photograph 2: Side view (looking south east) of theatre building.
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Photograph 3: Outdoor cleared area showing extent of asphalt paving. Facing south.

Photograph 4: Internal view of second floor theatre area, looking north.
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Photograph 5: Internal view of ground floor theatre area, looking north.

Photograph 6: Basement flooding, taken from ground floor kitchen/service area. 
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Photograph 7: Internal ceiling damage on second floor in main theatre area. 
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APPENDIX C
Historical Property Titles Search
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APPENDIX D
WorkCover NSW Authority Search




